Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Tel Nos. (632) 8929-66-26/28; 8929-6635/8929-3618/8929-4028
IP Phone Trunkline No. 8988-3367
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MEMORANDUM

TO : The PENR Officer
DENR Romblon, Region IV B
PENR Office, JP Rizal St, Odiongan, Romblon

FROM : The Head, DENR Action Center/Hotline

SUBJECT ; REFERENCE CODE NO. PCC-CYR-02-01-2022-081 RE: LETTER
REQUEST FROM MR. AGUSTIN SALUAGUE ON GRANTING
THE 186-HA. LOT #1156 AMONG THE LOCAL PEOPLE OF
BRGY. ESPANA, SAN FERANDO, ROMBLON

DATE : February 07, 2022

Respectfully referred herein letter sent thru email dated February 01, 2022, addressed to
President Rodrigo Roa Duterte thru Dir. Jaime Llaguno Mabilin, Presidential Complaint Center
(PCC) bearing Code No. PCC-CYR-02-01-2022-081, transmitted to Secretary Roy A. Cimatu thru
USEC Rodolfo C. Garcia, indorsed to the Head Executive Assistant, and further conveyed to the
DENR Action Center/Hotline from Mr. Agustin Saluague of Brgy. Espana, San Fernando,
Romblon pertaining to follow-up on his letter request dated 8 October 2021 on granting the 186-
hectare Lot #1156 (considered as Alienable and Disposable Land) among the impoverished local
people in their area. Mr. Saluague claims that there were other A&D Lands in their area that were
allegedly granted to Mr. Doming Marin, the father of the Chief Officer of the Department of
Agrarian Reform (DAR) in their municipality, where continuous land conversion projects are being
executed. Moreover, Mr. Saluague stated that this concern has been referred to your office
previously thru the Anti-Red Tape Authority (ARTA) Office and thru DENR Region IVVB Regional
Office, which merits for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations.

Kindly inform directly the requesting party of action taken in this regard furnishing the
PCC, HEA, and this Office for monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in
accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing
Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by
the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s
concern shall be ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

For immediate attention, please.

‘HERLINDA R. MANILA

The Presidential Complaint Center (PCC), Malacafiang, Manila

Head Executive Assistant

The Undersecretary USEC Solid Waste Management and LGU Concerns

DENR Region IV B, 1515 L&S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

Mr. Agustin Saluague, Brgy. Espana, San Fernando, Romblon <isaluague28@gmail.com>

Copy furnished:

/jmm



---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: cherry requina <ohea.denr@gmail.com>

Date: Sat, Feb 5, 2022 at 11:40 AM

Subject: Fwd:

To: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Date: Fri, Feb 4, 2022, 2:23 PM

Subject: Re:

To: DENR HEA <ohea.denr@gmail.com>

Cc: Issah Saluague <isaluague28@gmail.com>

Sir/Madam:

Respectfully forwarding the email* received through the Presidential Complaint Center (PCC)
email address pcc@malacanang.gov.ph, for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws,
rules and regulations on the matter, seeking intercession relative to issues and concerns which
may be best addressed/coordinated by that Office.

A reply direct to the party/ies concerned copy furnished the Center citing PCC Code No., will
be highly appreciated. Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient
Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red Tape
Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the public’s concern shall be a
ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations .

Thank you.

PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER
Office of the President of the Philippines

Malacanang Complex

San Miguel, Manila
PCC OFFICE HOURS

8736 8629 / 8736 8645 / 8736 8621

Monday to Friday (except National Holidays and Work Suspensions)
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8:00am to 5:00 pm

* OFFICIAL PCC TRANSMITTAL TO FOLLOW

If you have any questions/comments/queries/suggestions, please email us at pcc@malacanang.gov.ph

IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual
or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose
or use the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email and
delete the document. The Center is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information nor for any delay
in its receipt. The Center accepts no liability for any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference,
Interception, corruption or unauthorized access

Code No. PCC-CYR-02-01-2022-081

DENR

/KML

From: "Issah Saluague" <isaluague28@gmail.com>
To: "Presidential Complaint Center, PCC" <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph>
Sent: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 10:20:57 AM

PRESIDENT RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
MALACANIANG, MANILA

DEAR PRESIDENT RODY:

Nagpunta po kami dian sa malacanang nag pass ng sulat dated October 08 2021. at
nag punta din kami sa ARTA October 13 2021 at nag sulat sila sa PENRO Romblon October
18 2021. Nag Sulat naman kami October 12 2021 sa DENR MIMAROPA nag sulat sila sa
DENR PENRO ROMBLON October 26 2021 nan dian po sa baba ang mga sulat lahat at
mga perma ng mga tao na mag apply ng lupa 301 lot#1156 186hctar sila lahat me perma at
number mga IP po iba marami at balik probincya at ang iba mga anak at apo ng mga na
unang nag apply ng 1985 pa na hinde na-probanhan k religious daw at me mga dummies
daw nangamatay nanga po ang iba. me isang pulis at ilang teacher naka sali wala silang
lupang pag taniman pro kong de po puede puede naman pong tangalin kaya ko sila nilista k
ang nakasaad sa batas ang me are ng lupa peoples republic of the Philippines nakaka
lungkot nga po mahal na Pangulo k ang isang parcel lot # 1180 A D 150 hectar peoples
republic of the Philippines ang me are napunta lang k Doming Marin tatay ng chief ng Dar ng
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bayan namin hinde naman siya ang nag giba roon sinulo ng family marin sabi ng DENR
naka title na ang mag reclamo pa reclamuhin lang kawawa naman yung mga mahirap na
naunang nag giba at inagaw lang. Mahal na Pangulo sana matugunan nyo po itong aming
problima ang lakas niya sa taas at ubod ng dilawan at balita ko nag tx si mayor sa akin na
ang groupo nila k BBM nadaw vice nya si Doming marin pro naka dalawa na dito pa caravan
ang dilawan pink leny ang k inda sarah wala nga sana mabigyan nyo rin kami ng campaign
materials paki tingen po sa fb account Sibuyan Saluague Agustin AL ko post pasalamat ng
mga tao sa inyo mahal na Pangulo marami pong salamat.

Saluague, Agustin. L.
Brgy Espana
Sanfernando
Romblon
Coc file Vice Mayor
Fb account

Saluague Agustin AL
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18 October 2021

MAXIMO C. LANDRITO

Officer-In-Charge, Director

PENRO - Romblon

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

penrororomblon @denr.gov.ph / micolandrito7715 @yahoo.com.ph

NOTICE OF REFERRAL
ARTA UDK 2021-1013-0134

Dear Director Landrito:

On 13 October 2021, the Anti-Red Tape Authority (“Authority”) received a letter from Agustin
Saluague with regard to their request to have an access in the 135 hectares land in Barangay
Espana, San Fernando, Romblon. See attached copy of complaint with annexes.

Pursuant to the Authority’'s mandate under Section 17 (d) of Republic Act No. 11032 or the
“Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018" which
provides that the Authority has the power to initiate investigation, motu proprio or upon receipt
of a complaint, refer the same to appropriate agency, or file cases for violations of said Act,
and considering that the above complaint is outside the jurisdiction of the Authority, we are
referring the above complaint to your office for your appropriate action.

Kindly furnish us your acknowledgement and action taken within three (3) days from receipt

of this notice. If you have any questions or concerns, please address all your queries to the
undersigned through (02) 8478-5093/99 or email at complaints @ arta.qov.ph.

If you have any questions or concerns, please address all your queries through (02) 8478-

5093/99 or email at complaints @arta.gov.ph

)
ATTY. JEDREKC. NG, LL. M.

Officer-In-Charge Director
Legal and Public Assistance Office

Copy Furnished:

AGUSTIN SALUAGUE
isal 28@ i

ATTY. EMELYNE V. TALABIS

Acting Director

Land Management Bureau

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

denrimb@yahoo.com / Imb@denr.gov.ph

> SMARTER INITIATIVES. BETYYER PHILIPPINES





















